

No. 20-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
JANE DOE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL J. WISHNIE

*Counsel of Record*

DANA MONTALTO

VETERANS LEGAL

SERVICES CLINIC

JEROME N. FRANK

LEGAL SERVICES ORG.

P.O. Box 209090

New Haven, CT 06520-9090

(203) 432-4800

michael.wishnie@yale.edu

*Counsel for Petitioner*

October 26, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	7
I. The <i>Feres</i> Doctrine’s Departure from the Plain Text of the FTCA is a Recurring Issue of Great National Importance .....	7
A. Contrary to the Plain Text of the FTCA, <i>Feres</i> Closes the Courthouse Doors to Jane Doe and Countless Other Servicemembers.....	8
1. The <i>Feres</i> Doctrine Contravenes the Plain Text of the FTCA.....	8
2. Courts Have Applied <i>Feres</i> to Preclude Suit in a Variety of Circumstances Not Intended by Congress .....	11
B. Members of This and Other Courts Have Urged This Court to Revisit <i>Feres</i> .....	14
C. The <i>Feres</i> Doctrine Lacks a Single Coherent Rationale.....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. The <i>Feres</i> Doctrine Generates Inconsistent Results Across the Circuit Courts....	25
III. This Case Presents an Appropriate Vehicle to Reconsider <i>Feres</i> .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	32
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: ORDER AFFIRMING DISTRICT COURT ORDER, Second Circuit Court of Appeals (May 29, 2020) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: ORDER, Second Circuit Court of Appeals (June 26, 2019) .....	11a
APPENDIX C: ORDER, Federal Circuit Court of Appeals (January 18, 2018) .....	13a
APPENDIX D: OPINION, Second Circuit Court of Appeals (August 30, 2017) .....	16a
APPENDIX E: ORDER, Second Circuit Court of Appeals (September 10, 2015) .....	67a
APPENDIX F: ORDER AND OPINION, District Court for the Southern District of New York (April 13, 2015) .....	69a
APPENDIX G: AMENDED COMPLAINT, District Court for the Southern District of New York (August 30, 2013).....	103a
APPENDIX H: STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	132a
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1).....	132a
28 U.S.C. § 2671 .....	132a
28 U.S.C. § 2674 .....	133a
28 U.S.C. § 2680 .....	134a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics,</i> 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	5, 6
<i>Bon v. United States,</i> 802 F.2d 1092 (9th Cir. 1986).....	13, 25
<i>Bork v. Carroll,</i> 449 Fed. Appx. 719 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	1, 2, 29
<i>Bowers v. Wynne,</i> 615 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Bozeman v. United States,</i> 780 F.2d 198 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	13, 15
<i>Brooks v. United States,</i> 337 U.S. 49 (1949).....	8, 9, 10, 19
<i>Brown v. United States,</i> 462 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Brown v. United States,</i> 739 F.2d 362 (8th Cir. 1984).....	2, 13, 28
<i>Commissioner v. Clark,</i> 489 U.S. 726 (1989).....	9
<i>Costo v. United States,</i> 248 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daniel v. United States,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1713 (2019).....	7, 15, 24, 29
<i>Daniel v. United States,</i> 889 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2018).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Day v. Mass. Air. Nat’l Guard</i> , 167 F.3d 678 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>Doe v. Hagenbeck</i> , 98 F. Supp. 3d 672 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	3
<i>Doe v. Hagenbeck</i> , 870 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	3
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 815 Fed.App’x. 592 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	3
<i>Dreier v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>as amended</i> (Feb. 4, 1997) .....	27
<i>Elliott v. United States</i> , 13 F.3d 1555 (11th Cir. 1994), <i>vacated</i> <i>for reh’g en banc</i> , 28 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 1994), <i>aff’d by equally divided court</i> , 37 F.3d 617 (11th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. United States Air Force</i> , 88 F. App’x 371 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 451 F.2d 353 (1st Cir. 1971) .....	20
<i>Hass v. United States</i> , 518 F.2d 1138 (4th Cir. 1975).....	14, 25
<i>Hunt v. United States</i> , 636 F.2d 580 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955).....	17, 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Jentoft v. United States</i> , 450 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	31
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 704 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1983).....	26, 27
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2615 (2019).....	15
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015).....	31
<i>Lanus v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 932 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lombard v. United States</i> , 690 F.2d 215 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	20
<i>Loritts v. United States</i> , 489 F. Supp. 1030 (D. Mass. 1980).....	11, 26
<i>Major v. United States</i> , 835 F.2d 641 (6th Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>Matreale v. State Dep't of Military &amp; VA</i> , 487 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Mercado Del Valle v. United States</i> , 856 F.2d 406 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	23
<i>Mills v. Tucker</i> , 499 F.2d 866 (9th Cir. 1974).....	27
<i>Mondelli v. United States</i> , 711 F.2d 567 (3d Cir. 1983) .....	2, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mossow v. United States</i> , 987 F.2d 1365 (8th Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>O’Neill v. United States</i> , 140 F.3d 564 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	12, 28
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 786 F.3d 817 (10th Cir. 2015).....	14, 16, 29
<i>Parker v. United States</i> , 611 F.2d 1007 (5th Cir. 1980).....	27
<i>Persons v. United States</i> , 925 F.2d 292 (9th Cir. 1991).....	11, 16
<i>Pringle v. United States</i> , 208 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2000).....	11, 27, 28
<i>Rayonier v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 315 (1957).....	10, 17
<i>Regan v. Starcraft Marine, LLC</i> , 524 F.3d 627 (5th Cir. 2008).....	25, 26
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 176 F.3d 652 (3d Cir. 1999), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 180 F.3d 564 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	11, 15, 28
<i>Romero v. United States</i> , 954 F.2d 223 (4th Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 685 F.2d 970 (5th Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Schoenfeld v. Quamme</i> , 492 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Siddiqui v. United States</i> , 783 Fed. App’x. 484 (6th Cir. 2019).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 196 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Stencel Aero Eng'g Corp. v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 666 (1977).....	17, 18
<i>Stubbs v. United States</i> , 744 F.2d 58 (8th Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Taber v. Maine</i> , 67 F.3d 1029 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	10, 15, 20
<i>Uhl v. Swanstrom</i> , 79 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 348 U.S. 110 (1954).....	17, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 481 U.S. 681 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 374 U.S. 150 (1963).....	8, 18
<i>United States v. Shearer</i> , 473 U.S. 52 (1985).....	17, 18
<i>Webb v. Wilkie</i> , 32 Vet. App. 309 (2020) .....	19
<i>Williams v. Wynne</i> , 533 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Zuress v. Donley</i> , 606 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2010).....	28
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	5, 6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
10 U.S.C. § 10216(a).....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1254(l).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(2).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2671 .....	8, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2674 .....	8, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a).....	8, 23, 30
28 U.S.C. § 2680(b).....	17, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2680(c) .....	17
28 U.S.C. § 2680(f).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 2680(i).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 2680(j).....	8, 18, 23, 30
28 U.S.C. § 2680(k).....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1346 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Little Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2) ....	6
COURT FILINGS	
Brief for Petitioner, <i>United States v. Briggs</i> , <i>argued</i> , No. 19-108 (Oct. 13, 2020).....	21, 22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Barry Bennett, <i>The Feres Doctrine, Discipline, and the Weapons of War</i> , 29 St. Louis U. L.J. 383 (1985).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Defense Manpower Data Center, <i>2010 Service Academy Gender Relations Survey</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Def. (2010), available at <a href="https://sapr.mil/public/docs/research/FINAL_SAGR_2010_Overview_Report.pdf">https://sapr.mil/public/docs/research/FINAL_SAGR_2010_Overview_Report.pdf</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/W5P4-BYW3">https://perma.cc/W5P4-BYW3</a> ] .....	4, 23
Gregory C. Sisk, <i>The Peculiar Obstacles to Justice Facing Federal Employees Who Survive Sexual Violence</i> , 2019 U. Ill. L. Rev. 269 (2019).....	19
Jonathan Turley, <i>Pax Militaris: The Feres Doctrine and the Retention of Sovereign Immunity in the Military System of Governance</i> , 71 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1 (2003).....	24
Memorandum from James N. Mattis, Secretary of Defense, to All Members of the Department of Defense: <i>Sexual Assault Prevention and Awareness</i> (Apr. 18, 2018), available at <a href="https://dod.defense.gov/portals/1/features/2018/0418_sapr/saap-osd004331-18-res.pdf">https://dod.defense.gov/portals/1/features/2018/0418_sapr/saap-osd004331-18-res.pdf</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/TGC4-VXWA">https://perma.cc/TGC4-VXWA</a> ] .....	21
Sexual Assault Prevention and Response Office, U.S. Dep’t of Defense, <i>Department of Defense Fiscal Year 2009 Annual Report on Sexual Assault in the Military</i> (2010), available at <a href="https://www.sapr.mil/public/docs/reports/fy09_annual_report.pdf">https://www.sapr.mil/public/docs/reports/fy09_annual_report.pdf</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/C43R-HV98">https://perma.cc/C43R-HV98</a> ] ....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Sexual Assault Prevention and Response Office, U.S. Dep't of Defense, <i>Department of Defense Fiscal Year 2019 Annual Report on Sexual Assault in the Military</i> (2020), available at <a href="https://www.sapr.mil/sites/default/files/1_Department_of_Defense_Fiscal_Year_2019_Annual_Report_on_Sexual_Assault_in_the_Military.pdf">https://www.sapr.mil/sites/default/files/1_Department_of_Defense_Fiscal_Year_2019_Annual_Report_on_Sexual_Assault_in_the_Military.pdf</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/76UL-QK7W">https://perma .cc/76UL-QK7W</a> ].....	23
U.S. Dep't of Defense, Directive 6495.01: <i>Sexual Assault Prevention and Response Program</i> (Nov. 7, 2008).....	5
U.S. Dep't of Defense, <i>Sex Crimes and the UCMJ: A Report for the Joint Service Committee on Military Justice</i> (Jan. 16, 2015), available at <a href="https://jpp.whs.mil/public/docs/03_Topic-Areas/02-Article_120/20150116/58_Report_SexCrimes_UCMJ.pdf">https://jpp.whs.mil/public/docs/03_Topic-Areas/02-Article_120/20150116/58_Report_SexCrimes_UCMJ.pdf</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/264Y-D7TA">https://perma.cc/264Y-D7TA</a> ]...	22
